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Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of 
a request to construct a new single-
family dwelling on a developed 
substandard lot. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

March 3, 2015 

City Council  
Hearing: 

March 14, 2015 

Address:  
3303 Carolina Place 

Zone: 
 

R-8/Residential Single-Family  

Applicant:  
Brad Coburn and John Ladd 

Small Area Plan: North Ridge 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
Staff Reviewers:  Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
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I. DISCUSSION   
  
The applicant requests Special Use Permit (SUP) approval to construct a new single-family 
dwelling and one car garage on a substandard lot at 3303 Carolina Place. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property is one lot of 
record with 63 feet of lot frontage, 61 
feet of lot width, 109 feet of depth 
along the north side property line, 112 
feet of depth along the south side 
property line, and total of 6,578 
square feet of lot area. The subject 
property is improved with a one-
story, 1,564 square foot single family 
home with a detached garage (Fig. 1). Single-family 
dwellings surround the property. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
City Council approved a request in 1948 to construct the existing Lustron Home at 3303 
Carolina Place. A Lustron detached-garage was likely constructed at the same time as the home. 
Lustron Homes were prefabricated, all-steel buildings manufactured between 1948 and 1950 in 
response to the post-war demand for affordable housing. The homes were distinctive in design as 
one-story, modestly-sized homes with exterior and interior walls sheathed in porcelain-enameled, 
square steel panels. Built-in steel features such as bookcases, kitchen cabinets, and bedroom 
vanities were standard features of each building kit. Despite high demand, only 2,680 were 
produced by 1950 when the Lustron Corporation filed for bankruptcy. 
 
According to staff research, four Lustron homes had been constructed in the City. Two have 
been demolished and the remaining examples exist at 3303 Carolina Place and 2104 Scroggins 
Road. While the Scroggins Road home retains its original exterior, the house at the subject site 
has been significantly altered. A rear addition was added, board and batten siding has been nailed 
over the exterior walls panels causing them damage, and dry wall covers the interior steel wall 
panels. Windows have been replaced and features characteristic of Lustron Homes—built-in 
cabinets and bookshelves, light fixtures, and doors—were removed. Only the house’s roof tiles 
and chimney and the garage’s entry door, roof tiles, and rear windows remain intact. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant requests approval to construct a new two-story single family dwelling with a one 
car detached-garage on this substandard lot. The existing one-story dwelling and one car garage 
would be demolished. The proposed dwelling would have a floor area of 2,956 square feet (gross 
floor area of 5,250 square feet), and a building height of 25-feet measured from average finished 
grade. The existing dwelling and garage measure 3,528 gross square feet. 

Fig.1 
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The proposed design is a modern-day 
interpretation of a traditional two story, 
American Foursquare house with Craftsmen 
features, a popular residential style between 
1900 and 1920. Fiber cement horizontal siding 
and fiber cement shake siding would clad the 
first and second floors of the dwelling, 
respectively.  A roof dormer and a full-width 
front porch with a pedimented entrance would 
accent the façade (Fig. 2) 
 
PARKING 
 
Pursuant to section 8-200(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of two standard size 
parking spaces are required for single-family detached dwellings. The applicant meets this 
requirement by providing two standard sized, tandem parking spaces along the proposed 
driveway on the north side of the property. 

 
ZONING 
 
The subject property is located in the R-8/Single-Family Residential zone, which requires a 
minimum lot area of 8,000 square feet, a minimum lot frontage of 40 feet and a minimum lot 
width of 65 feet at the building line to construct a single family dwelling. The subject lot meets 
the lot minimum for lot frontage, but is substandard in lot width and lot size.  
 
Requirement for an SUP 
 
Section 12-900 of the Zoning Ordinance applies to this SUP request since the substandard lot is 
developed with the existing home. Pursuant to Section 12-901(C), an SUP is required when 
residential construction is proposed that would exceed the gross floor area (as defined in Section 
2-145(A)) of the existing dwelling by more than ten percent. The floor area of the existing home 
is 3,528 square feet and would be replaced with a home that is 5,250 square feet or 48 percent 
larger than the current dwelling. Section 12-901(C) also requires an SUP if the proposed 
dwelling would be taller in height than the existing dwelling.  The proposed dwelling would be 
25 feet tall, and the existing dwelling is approximately 15 feet tall.  Therefore, an application for 
SUP approval is required for the proposed dwelling to be constructed.  Section 12-901(C)(2) 
requires that an analysis of the proposed dwelling and its compatibility with the bulk, height, and 
design of the existing neighborhood is included in SUP reports. 
 
The applicants’ proposal meets all Zoning Ordinance requirements for infill development in the 
R-8 zone regarding setbacks, FAR, building height, and threshold height. Additional zoning 
elements of the proposal are as follows: 
  

Fig. 2 
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MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The proposed single-family residential use is consistent with the North Ridge Small Area Plan, 
which designates this property for residential development.  
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 
Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to redevelop the substandard lot at 3303 Carolina Place 
with a new single-family dwelling. The architectural design and infill provisions regarding 
overall height, threshold height, and placement on the lot are consistent with the neighborhood 
character.  
 
Demolition of Existing Dwelling 
 
The existing home is the only one-story residence in a neighborhood of two-story homes, and its 
demolition and replacement with the proposed home would not interfere with the existing 
neighborhood context. Staff believes, however, that the demolition of a unique example of post-
war architecture would be unfortunate but acknowledges that the house has been substantially 
altered from its original character, has lost many of its characteristic features, and is not a worthy 
candidate for preservation. The historic preservation community and Lustron homeowners, 

 
Requirement Proposal 

Lot Size 8000 SF Min 6578 SF 

Lot Width 65’ Min 61’ 

Lot Frontage 40’ Min 63’ 

Front Yard Prevailing  31.1’ to curb 31.1 to curb 

Side Yard (South) 1:2 with 8’min 9.75’ 11’ 

Side Yard (North) 1:2 with 8’ min 
 

5.5 
 

9.5’ 

Rear Yard 1:1 with 8’ min 11’ 43.6’ 

Building Height 

Max: prevailing 
plus 20% OR 25’ 

whichever is 
higher 

23.4’ + 20% = 
28.1’ 

25’ 

Threshold Height 
Max: prevailing 

plus 20% 
2.5 + 20% = 

3’ 

2’ 
existing and average 

finished grade 

FAR 0.35 0.35 
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however, may have an interest in acquiring the rare and reusable building materials from the 
current home for restoration and preservation of other remaining Lustron houses. To advance this 
preservation of other Lustron homes, staff recommends, as stated in Condition 3, that the 
applicants advertise the availability of these materials such as roof tiles, garage and chimney 
exterior panels, metal garage door, and rear garage windows to the Lustron preservation 
community for 60 days while the permits for the grading plan, the site plan, demolition are under 
review. 
 
Bulk 
 
The applicant has incorporated staff’s recommendation to reduce the attic roof pitch of the 
proposed house and the size of the attic dormer from its original proposal.  This reduced the bulk 
of the dwelling and reflected similarly pitched rooflines of nearby homes. (Figs. 3, 4, 5). The 
side yard setbacks that are wider than required by the Zoning Ordinance, also, contribute to a 
reduced bulk and improved neighborhood compatibility. 
 
 

 
 
 
Height 
 
The height of the proposed new dwelling measures 25 feet to average existing grade and is three 
feet lower than allowed by the infill regulations. Although the proposed home would be 7.2 feet 
taller than the home to the south at 3200 Alabama Avenue, its height is three feet lower than the 
dwelling to the north at 3305 Carolina Place (Fig. 6). The proposed home falls within the middle 

Figs, 3, 4, 5 
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range of building heights on the block, which measure between 17.8 and 31.3 feet.  The proposed 
dwelling is compatible with the overall heights on the block. 
 

 
 
Design 
 
The Carolina Place neighborhood is composed of two-story homes that were constructed 
between 1935 and 1960 of mostly Colonial Revival and Tudor designs with brick and wood 
frame exteriors. The existing home at the subject site is the only one-story dwelling in the 
neighborhood. Although the proposed home is based on an earlier architectural style, its design 
complements the varied architectural styles on the block. It incorporates design elements that are 
common in neighborhood homes, such as Colonial Revival symmetry, a front porch, and wood-
like, horizontal siding. The proposed dwelling is particularly compatible with the adjacent home 
at 3305 Carolina Place, which is also a variation of the American Foursquare style. 
 
Additional Analysis 
 
Eleven trees of six inch caliper or greater would be removed for construction of the home, but 
only three of these are larger than 10 inches in caliper, and these are each approximately 20 
inches in caliper.  Six trees would remain and the applicant would plant additional trees after 
construction. Staff recommends that the applicant exceed to the minimum 25% canopy cover 
requirement as stated in Condition 2 to ensure that tree coverage is preserved and maintained at 
the site by planting at least two new trees after construction. Additionally, Condition 4 requires 
that permeable paving materials get used for construction of a new driveway. 
 
Staff concludes that the proposal is a reasonable plan for the redevelopment of this substandard 
lot and recommends approval of the Special Use Permit request subject to the conditions 
contained in Section III of this report. 

 
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. The design of the dwelling shall be substantially consistent with illustrations submitted 

on February 5, 2015. (P&Z) 
 

Fig. 6 
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2. As part of the grading plan, trees must be planted or existing trees preserved to exceed a 
minimum of 25 percent canopy cover over the site.  At least two new trees shall be 
planted immediately after construction. (P&Z) 
 

3. The applicant shall advertise the availability of roof tiles, exterior wall panels from the 
garage and chimney, metal garage door, and rear garage windows to the Lustron 
community for 60 days and shall donate these building materials to an interested 
organization or individual after removing the materials, with building and/or demolition 
permit approval, and shipping them at the recipients’ expense to the satisfaction of the 
Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z) 

 
4. Any new driveway areas shall be constructed with a permeable paving system to the 

satisfaction of the Director f Planning and Zoning, (P&Z) 
 
5. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
6. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
 
STAFF: Alex Dambach, Land Use Division Chief, Planning and Zoning; 
 Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner. 

 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 

R-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
during construction activity. (T&ES) 

 
R-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 

required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 
a building permit.     (5-6-224) (T&ES) 
 

C-2 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 
disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet. An erosion and sediment control bond 
shall be posted prior to release of the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

C-3 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of the City’s Environmental Management 
Ordinance (Article XIII of the City’s Zoning Ordinance) current at the time of grading 
plan submittal. (T&ES) 

 
C-4 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
C-5 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains shall be connected to the public storm sewer system, 

if available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available 
applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent 
properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental 
Services.  (Sec.5-6-224) 

 
C-6 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 
C-7 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 

 
C-8 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 

(T&ES) 

C-9 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
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Code Enforcement: 

C-1 Building, trade permits and inspections are required for this proposed construction. Five 
sets of construction documents that fully detail the construction as well as layout and 
schematics of the mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems shall accompany the 
permit application. 

 
F-1 The following comments are for SUP2014-00127. Once the applicant has filed for a 

building permit and additional information has been provided, code requirements will be 
based upon that information and the building permit plans.   If there are any questions, 
the applicant may contact Charles Cooper, Plan Review Division at 
Charles.cooper@alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4197.  

 
Fire Department: 

No comments or concerns. 
 
Health: 

No comments received 
 
Parks and Recreation: 

No comments received 
 
Police Department: 

No comments received 
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